resentatives of the said legislative assembly, the state auditor and attorney general. In case of inability to serve on said board on the part of any such person the vacancy shall be filled by the governor by appointment from the membership of the body of that branch of the preceding legislative assembly in which such vacancy occurs. The board shall meet and organize in the governor's office, at the state capitol, on the second Tuesday in October of each year next preceding the meeting of the legislative assembly. The governor shall be chairman of the board and the state auditor shall be its secretary. The secretary shall keep the minutes of the board and shall record them in a suitable book to be kept for that purpose. The minutes of the board shall be a public record and shall at all times be open to public inspection. The members of the board shall be paid their actual and necessary expense incurred in the performance of the work and in addition thereto the said chairman of the appropriations committee of the senate, the chairman of the appropriations committee of the house of representatives or such other member or members appointed by the governor to fill the vacancy, shall each receive eight dollars per day for each day of actual service. and traveling expenses necessarily incurred; provided, however, that a member of the Budget Board, not a member of the succeeding legislature, shall receive for his services during the legislative session the same compensation as that paid to the members of the legislative assembly.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1929.

CAPITOL BUILDINGS

CHAPTER 94 (S. B. No. 128—Unruh.)

CUSTODIAN CAPITOL BUILDING

- An Act to provide for a custodian of the capitol buildings and describing his powers, duties and compensation and appointing such custodian.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That there shall be and hereby is provided a custodian of the capitol buildings to serve under the direction of the board of administration. Such custodian shall act as overseer of the persons employed as janitors in such buildings and distribute supplies

to the various state officers and departments in the City of Bismarck. Such custodian shall also act as official guide in and about the capitol buildings and grounds; and to the end that he may properly discharge such duties the board of administration shall provide him with appropriate insignia and uniform so that visitors at the capitol may be able to identify him.

- § 2. In order to fully and properly discharge the duties prescribed such custodian is hereby constituted a peace officer and given full authority when engaged in the discharge of his duties to make arrests upon the capitol grounds in the same manner and with the same force and effect as a sheriff or constable of the county in which such grounds are located; provided, however, that in case of arrest the custodian may cause the person so arrested by him to be delivered to the sheriff or any other peace officer of said county, to be dealt with as provided by law.
- § 3. That William Laist, now employed in the state capitol, be and he hereby is appointed such custodian and he shall occupy such position during good behavior but shall be removable by the governor for cause; and he shall, until otherwise provided by law, receive for his services a salary of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per annum, payable monthly as are other employees of the state.

Approved March 8, 1929.

CHIROPODY

CHAPTER 95

(H. B. No. 90-Lindgren and Thatcher.)

PRACTICE OF CHIROPODY

- An Act to regulate the practice of chiropody, to create a state board of chiropody, to provide for the examination and licensing of chiropodists and providing penalties for the violation thereof.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. It shall be unlawful for any person in this state to practice chiropody or hold himself out to be a chiropodist or assume or attempt to act as a chiropodist unless such person shall have first obtained a license so to do as hereinafter provided.
- § 2. For the purpose of and within the meaning of this act, a chiropodist is defined as one who examines, diagnoses and treats abnormal nail conditions, excrescences occurring on the feet, includ-